
Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

305 Fountain Circle
Huntsville, AL 35801

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 9/26/2024 File ID: TMP-4616

Department: General Services

Subject: Type of Action:   Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 2 between the City of Huntsville and Fite
Building Company for the Public Safety Training Facility Phase II.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4013-14-00000-522017-PHASE002

City Cost Amount: $986,428.46

Total Cost: $18,616,328.33

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address:  5635 Triana Boulevard

District:  District 1 ☐    District 2 ☐     District 3 ☐     District 4 ☒    District 5 ☐

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 2 to include the following: Furnish and install liner panels in the burn tower, grading,
drainage, parking and landscape improvements (K9 Range), DOAS Mechanical System (additional 90 days),
dog leg extension to running track, french drain for running track and additional cages for nitrogen cylinders

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 9/9/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 9/26/2024 File ID: TMP-4616

Huntsville, Alabama Printed on 9/9/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


RESOLUTION NO. 24-_____ 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the 
Mayor that the contract with Fite Building Company for Construction Services for the 
Public Safety Training Facility Phase 2, located at 5635 Triana Boulevard, Huntsville, 
Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 
10th day of November 2024, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on 
Change Order Number 2 attached hereto. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is 
amended from Seventeen Million Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred 
Ninety-Nine Dollars and 87/100s ($17,629,899.87), to Eighteen Million Six Hundred 
Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and 33/100s ($185,616,328.33) 
on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to 
including this Change Order Number 2 in the amount of Nine Hundred Eighty Six 
Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Eight Dollars and 46/100s ($986,428.46), said Change 
Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as “Change 
Order Number 2 to the contract between the City of Huntsville and Fite Building 
Company for the construction services at the Public Safety Training Phase 2 consisting of 
nine (9) pages together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed 
copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the Clerk of the 
City of Huntsville, Alabama. 

ADOPTED this the 26th day of September, 2024. 

President of the City Council of 
the City of Huntsville, Alabama 

APPROVED this the 26th day of September, 2024. 

Mayor of the City of Huntsville, 
Alabama 



140




















